Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ExxonMobil Chemical Patents Inc.	11/07/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ExxonMobil Chemical Patents Inc.
Street Address:	13501 Katy Freeway
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77079

Name:	Symyx Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	3100 Central Expressway	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95051	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11891940

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (281)834-1231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 281-834-1883

Email: jennifer.s.lewis@exxonmobil.com Correspondent Name: ExxonMobil Chemical Company

Address Line 1: 5200 Bayway Drive Address Line 2: P. O. Box 2149

Address Line 4: Baytown, TEXAS 77522-2149

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2006EM113/2

PATENT

500701500 **REEL: 021819 FRAME: 0665** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly A. Nowak
Total Attachments: 1 source=2006EM113-2-ASG#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 021819 FRAME: 0666

# **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION**

WHEREAS, EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL PATENTS INC. ("EMCPI"), is the owner of record of:

United States Patent Application No. 11/891,940, filed August 14, 2007

claiming priority to United States Patent Application No. 60/844,519, filed September 14, 2006; and

WHEREAS, EMCPI, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged assigns to Symyx Technologies, Inc., ("Symyx") an undivided joint ownership right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application, and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention (collectively, the "Patent Assets"). The undivided joint right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Symyx and Symyx's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by EMCPI had this assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof; provided, however, that EMCPI reserves for itself an undivided joint ownership right, title, and interest in the Patent Assets and provided that this assignment of such undivided joint right, title, and interest to Symyx is subject to those licenses, rights and obligations set forth in the Alliance, Technology Transfer, and License Agreement effective April 1, 2003, between Symyx Technologies, Inc., Symyx Discovery Tools, Inc. and ExxonMobil Research and Engineering Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this document on the date(s) indicated below.

EXXONMOBIL CHEMICAL PATENTS, INC.		
By: Keen an Horal	···	
(Signature)		
Name: Kelly A. Nowak		
Title: <u>Vice-President, ExxonMobil Chemical Pater</u>	nts, Inc.	
Date: 10/when 7, 2008		

I:\Bpc\LAW\Prosecution\EMCC Prosecution\2006\2006EM113-2\US\2008-11-07-2006EM113-2-US-Assignment-Joint Ownership-Symyx and EMCPI.doc

**RECORDED: 11/12/2008**